
 
 
 

 
Democratic Services Your ref:  
Riverside, Temple Street, Keynsham, Bristol BS31 1LA Our ref:  
Telephone: (01225) 477000 main switchboard Date: 28 September 2010 
Direct Lines - Tel: 01225 395090  Fax: 01225 394439 E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk 
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk   
 
 

To: All Members of the Licensing Committee 
 

Councillors: Tim Warren (Chair), Tim Ball, Gabriel Batt, John Bull, Bryan Chalker, 
Anthony Clarke, Gerry Curran, Steve Hedges, Malcolm Lees and Carol Paradise 

 
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers  
Press and Public  

 
 
Dear Member 
 
Licensing Committee: Tuesday, 5th October, 2010  
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing Committee, to be held on Tuesday, 5th 
October, 2010 at 2.30 pm in the Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath. 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
Sean O'Neill 
for Chief Executive 
 
 
 

If you need to access this agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative 
accessible format please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author 
whose details are listed at the end of each report. 

 
This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 

 



NOTES: 
 

1. Inspection of Papers: Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or a list of the 
background papers relating to any item on this Agenda should contact Sean O'Neill who is 
available by telephoning Bath 01225 395090 or by calling at the Riverside Offices 
Keynsham (during normal office hours). 
 

2. Public Speaking at Meetings: The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to 
make their views known at meetings. They may make a statement relevant to what the 
meeting has power to do.  They may also present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a 
group.  Advance notice is required not less than two full working days before the meeting 
(this means that for meetings held on Wednesdays notice must be received in Democratic 
Services by 4.30pm the previous Friday)  
 
The public may also ask a question to which a written answer will be given. Questions 
must be submitted in writing to Democratic Services at least two full working days in 
advance of the meeting (this means that for meetings held on Wednesdays, notice must 
be received in Democratic Services by 4.30pm the previous Friday). If an answer cannot 
be prepared in time for the meeting it will be sent out within five days afterwards. Further 
details of the scheme can be obtained by contacting Sean O'Neill as above. 
 

3. Details of Decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
published as soon as possible after the meeting, and also circulated with the agenda for 
the next meeting.  In the meantime details can be obtained by contacting Sean O'Neill as 
above. 
 
Appendices to reports are available for inspection as follows:- 
 
Public Access points - Riverside - Keynsham, Guildhall - Bath, Hollies - Midsomer 
Norton, and Bath Central, Keynsham and Midsomer Norton public libraries.   
 
For Councillors and Officers papers may be inspected via Political Group Research 
Assistants and Group Rooms/Members' Rooms. 
 

4. Attendance Register: Members should sign the Register which will be circulated at the 
meeting. 
 

5. THE APPENDED SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ARE IDENTIFIED BY AGENDA ITEM 
NUMBER. 
 

6. Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the 
designated exits and proceed to the named assembly point.  The designated exits are 
sign-posted. 
 
Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people. 
 

 



 

 

Licensing Committee - Tuesday, 5th October, 2010 
 

at 2.30 pm in the Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out under 

Note 7. 
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR (IF DESIRED)  
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 To receive any declarations from Members/Officers of personal/prejudicial interests in 

respect of matters for consideration at this meeting together with their statements on 
the nature of any such interests declared. 
 

5. TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
6. ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 

PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  
7. MINUTES: 24 MAY 2010 (Pages 1 - 4) 
8. REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY (Pages 5 - 58) 
9. APPROVAL OF AN APPLICATION PACK FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES 

LICENCE FOR A SMALL CASINO IN BATH AND APPOINTMENT OF ADVISORY 
PANEL (Pages 59 - 234) 

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Sean O'Neill who can be contacted on  
01225 395090. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 24TH MAY 2010 
 
Present:- Councillors: Tim Ball, John Bull, Gabriel Batt, Tony Clarke, Gerry Curran, Steve 
Hedges, Carol Paradise, Tim Warren (Chairman), Gordon Wood 
 
Also in attendance: Andrew Jones (Environmental Monitoring and Licensing Manager), 
Francesca Smith (Senior Legal Adviser) 
 
1 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Clerk read out the procedure. 
2 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 

RESOLVED that a Vice-Chair was not required on this occasion. 
3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTION 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Bryan Chalker, Malcolm Lees, and Richard 
Maybury. Cllr Gordon Wood substituted for Cllr Lees. 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were none. 

5 TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN 
There was none. 

6 ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC – TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS 

7 MINUTES: 13TH OCTOBER 2009 
These were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

8 LICENSING ACT 2003 – REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL’S STATEMENT OF 
LICENSING POLICY 
The Environmental Monitoring and Licensing Manager presented the report. He said 
that the Council was required by the Licensing Act 2003 to prepare and publish a 
Statement of Licensing Policy and to review it every three years. The current policy 
was last reviewed in 2008 and would need to be reviewed again by 5th January 2011. 
The Act required the Council to consult specified persons before it determined its 
policy; these were listed in paragraph 5.3 of the report. A consultation exercise would 
commence shortly. He invited the Committee to comment on the proposed 
Statement, which was attached at Appendix A to the report. 
A Member was concerned about the omission of Ward Councillors from the list of 
consultees contained in paragraph 5.3 of the report. The Environmental and 
Licensing Manager replied that the paragraph merely reproduced the relevant 
provision of the Licensing Act 2003. After discussion it was agreed that the list of 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



 2

consultees in paragraph 7.1 of the Statement would be expanded to include Ward 
Councillors and Town and Parish Councils. 
Members discussed the assertion in paragraph 19.4 of the Statement “that Licensing 
law is not the primary mechanism for the general control of nuisance and anti-social 
behaviour by individuals once they are away from the licensed premises.” The 
Environmental Monitoring and Licensing Manager said that problems caused by 
people drinking in the street were for the police to deal with. The Senior Legal 
Adviser agreed that the maintenance of order in the streets was the responsibility of 
the Police and the Street Marshals Scheme could also contribute. However 
conditions could be attached to premises licences to further the licensing objectives 
by, for example, controlling the entrance and egress of customers, or forbidding the 
taking of open containers of drink into the street. The Council had also made a 
designated public place order forbidding drinking in public within a defined area. 
A Member was concerned that 
[...]
tion to the whole of Bath and 
North East Somerset, but he thought that the Council ought not to be saying that it 
wished to increase the number of licensed premises in the cumulative impact area. 
He suggested that the “area” needed to be clarified. The Environmental and 
Licensing Manager replied that there was no evidence that the cumulative impact 
policy had actually deterred people from opening licensed premises in the cumulative 
impact area. The wording in the Statement reflected the fact that each of the three 
town centre managers in B&NES had a vision for the economic development of their 
towns. A Member suggested that the Statement should say that the Council wished 
to see more premises which sold alternatives to alcohol. 
A Member asked about the role of the Fire Authority. The Environmental Monitoring 
and Licensing Manager said that they were statutory consultees in relation to the 

Page 2



 3

Statement, they provided advice to the Council, and participated in multi-agency 
visits to licensed premises. The Senior Legal Adviser said that, following the 
introduction of a new Order, each premises had to carry out its own risk assessment, 
which had to be approved by the fire authority. Because of this they now made very 
few representations to licence applications. 
Members congratulated officers for producing a clear, readable document. 
RESOLVED to note the revised Statement of Licensing Policy. 

9 REVIEW OF STREET TRADING POLICY AND CONDITIONS 
The Environmental Monitoring and Licensing Manager presented the report. He 
explained that the Council had designated all streets in Bath and North East 
Somerset as “consent streets” under schedule 4 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. The effect of this was that, with certain 
exceptions, selling, exposing, or offering for sale any article in the street required a 
street trading consent issued by the Council. The current policy had been adopted in 
2002. The draft revision circulated with the agenda had been updated to take into 
account subsequent changes. The decision to adopt the new policy was delegated to 
a Cabinet Member. It was being presented to the Committee as part of the 
consultation process. 
Members congratulated officers on a much improved and clearer policy document. 
A Member said that he had not realised that car boot sales on private land required a 
consent. He asked whether school fetes had to have a consent. The Environmental 
and Licensing Manager replied that they did not, and that a car boot sale held for 
charitable purposes would not have to have a consent. In reply to a question from 
another Member he said that a consent would only have to be obtained for a raffle if 
tickets were sold to the general public. 
A Member noted the provision about mobile artists and asked about musicians. The 
Environmental Monitoring and Licensing Manager and the Senior Legal Adviser 
explained that a consent was not required for busking, but that musicians who 
offered CDs of their performances for sale would commit an offence if they did not 
have a consent. Visiting choirs, for example, had done this. They had not given 
notice of their intention to sell CDs, so there had been no consultation period and 
they had not paid the daily fee of £26.  
In reply to question from a Member, the Environmental Monitoring and Licensing 
Manager and the Senior Legal Adviser explained that the distinction between a 
pedlar and a trader was that a trader had a fixed pitch, whereas a pedlar moved from 
location to location while trading and was not permitted to be stationary for more than 
15 to 20 minutes. 
RESOLVED 
(i) to note the proposed Policy and Conditions in Annex A. 
(ii) to agree to the adoption of the Table specified in Annex B, subject to the 
following amendments: 

a. in the row “Approval of Street Trading Policy” “in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Licensing Committee” to be inserted after “All cases” 
in the column headed “Cabinet Member”. 

Page 3



 4

b. insert a new bullet point “affected businesses;” after “occupiers of 
premises immediately adjacent and opposite where appropriate;” in 
the list of consultees in paragraph 5.5 

The meeting finished at 11.55am. 
Chairman……………………………… 
Date confirmed and signed………………………… 

 

Page 4



 
Bath & North East Somerset Council 

 
MEETING: Licensing Committee 

AGENDA 
ITEM 
NUMBER  MEETING 

DATE: 5th October 2010 

TITLE: Licensing Act 2003 - Review of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy  
WARD:                                               ALL 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 
List of attachments to this report: 
 
Annex A – Copy of the responses to the consultation exercise on the proposed Statement of 
Licensing Policy 
Annex B – Copy of the proposed Statement of Principles, including amendments. 
 
 
 
 
1 THE ISSUE 
1.1 Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”) requires a licensing authority to 

prepare and publish a statement of its licensing policy every three years.   Such a 
policy must be published before the authority carries out any function in respect of 
individual applications made under the terms of the 2003 Act.   During the three 
year period the policy must be kept under review and the licensing authority may 
make any revisions to it as it considers appropriate. 

1.2 This report brings the findings of the consultation exercise carried out on the 
proposed revision of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Principles and this 
report asks the Licensing Committee to note the comments received and to 
approve the officer’s recommendations prior to the revised Statement being 
presented to Full Council in November for adoption. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
2.1 The Licensing Committee is asked to note the comments received from the 

consultation exercise and to accept the officer recommendations set out in Annex 
A. 

2.2 The Licensing Committee are asked to recommend that the revised policy, 
provided at Annex B, is presented to Full Council at its meeting on the 16th 
November 2010, with a recommendation that the policy is adopted. 

 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 5



3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
3.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report as any 

recommendations made by the committee will form part of a further report to Full 
Council. 

 
4 CORPORATE IMPROVEMENT PRIORITIES 

• Reducing fear of crime 
• Improving the public realm 

 
 
5 THE REPORT 
5.1 At its meeting on the 24th May 2010 the Licensing Committee approved the 

release of a proposed Statement of Licensing Principles for consultation.   This 
report brings back to the committee the findings of the consultation together with 
officer comments and recommendations.   A copy of the comments received is 
provided in Annex A. 

5.2 A copy of the amended Statement of Principles, which includes the officer 
recommendations, is provided in Annex B.    

5.3 The Licensing Committee are now being asked to note the comments received 
from the consultation exercise, to note the officer comments, to approve the 
officers recommendations and that the revised policy is presented to Full Council 
at their meeting on the 16th November 2010 with a recommendation that the 
revised policy is adopted.. 

5.4 The consultation included the persons listed below: 
• The chief officer of police for the area; 
• The fire and rescue authority for the area; 
• Persons/bodies representative of local holders of premises licences. 
• Persons/bodies representative of local holders of club premises certificates; 
• Persons/bodies representative of local holders of personal licences; 
• Persons/bodies representative of businesses and residents in the area. 
• All Ward Councillors, Town Councils and Parish Councils 

5.5 The Government’s guidance states that the views of all these persons/bodies 
listed should be given appropriate weight when the policy is determined. 

5.6 The Government’s guidance also states; 
• All statem
[...]
 information which demonstrated that, in Bath City Centre, “a 
defined temporal and geographic area experiences a significantly greater degree 
of alcohol related crime and disorder than the remainder of the authority area” 
and that Bath City Centre can be defined as experiencing a significant amount of 
alcohol related crime. 

 
16.5 At the meeting on the 18th January 2007 Council considered the report from the 

CSDP.   After considering the available evidence Council resolved to consult on 
the proposed area outlined in Appendix 1 of the CSDP’s report.   Having 
consulted with those individuals and organisations listed in section 5(3) of the 
2003 Act, the Council resolved, on 13th September 2007, that the evidence 
contained within the report was sufficient to justify the preparation of a cumulative 
impact policy for inclusion in the Council's Statement of Licensing Policy.   At a 
meeting on the 20th April 2009 the Licensing Committee considered a report on 
the review of the cumulative impact policy and resolved to continue with the 
policy.   A copy of the reports, together with the Minutes of the meetings, can be 
seen at any of the Council’s libraries or on the Council’s web site at the following 
address:- 

 
www.bathnes.gov.uk 

 
16.6 The area identified for the cumulative impact policy is outlined on the map in 

Appendix A of this document (the Cumulative Impact Policy Area). 
 
 

Page 28



Annex B 

 
DRAFT Statement of Licensing Policy, October 2010 

11 

The effect of a cumulative impact policy 
 
16.7 The effect of adopting a cumulative impact policy is to create a rebuttable 

presumption that applications for new premises licences, club premises 
certificates or variations will be refused if relevant representations are received. If 
the application is not to be refused then the applicant will have to demonstrate 
that the operation of the premises will not add to the cumulative impact already 
being experienced. 

 
16.8 The licensing aut
[...]
 how the delegation of functions has been allocated. 
 
 
43      Relevant Representations 
 
43.1 ‘Relevant representations’ are the following; 

 
a) representations about the effect of the Premises Licence/Club Premises 

Certificate on the promotion of the licensing objectives; 
 

b) representations made by an interested party or a responsible authority, which 
have not been withdrawn, and, in the case of representations made by an 
interested party, are not, in the opinion of the officer charged with this role, 
frivolous, repetitive or vexatious. 

 
43.2 ‘Interested Party’ means any of the following: 
 

a) a person living in the vicinity of the premises; 
 

b) a body representing persons who live in that vicinity; 
 

c) a person involved in a business in that vicinity; or 
 

d) a body representing persons involved in such a business. 
 

e)  an elected Member in any Ward in the Council’s area 
 

 
 
 

Page 51



Annex B 

 
DRAFT Statement of Licensing Policy, October 2010 

34 

43.3 ‘Responsible Authority’ means any of the following: 
 
 a) Police; 
 
 b) Fire Brigade; 
 
 c) Trading Standards; 
 
 d) Local Safeguarding Children’s Board; 
 
 e) Environmental Health Department; 
 
 f) Local Planning Authority; 
 
 g) Health and Safety Executive; 
 
 h) Maritime Agency; 
 
              i)   Any other authority as may be prescribed by Regulations.  
 
 
44 Other Considerations 
 
44.1 The Licensing Authority will give reasons for its decisions.  The Licensing 

Authority will also address the extent to which the decision has been made with 
regard to the Act, its Statement of Licensing Policy, the Guidance issued by the 
Secretary of State under the Act and the Human Rights Act 1998.  

 
 
45      Reviews 
 
45.1  The process for reviewing Premises Licenses/Club Premises Certificates is seen 

as representing a key protection for the community where problems associated 
with any of the four licensing objectives are occurring.  Licensing Authorities ar
[...]
ilms 
 

 All cases 
 

 

Page 55



Annex B 

 
DRAFT Statement of Licensing Policy, October 2010 

41 

 
OUTLINE OF CUMULATIVE IMPACT POLICY FOR BATH CITY CENTRE 

 
 

Page 56



 

 
DRAFT Statement of Licensing Policy, October 2010 

42 

FURTHER INFORMATION 
 

Further information about the Act and this Statement of Licensing Policy can be 
obtained from: 

 
Licensing 
Bath and North East Somerset Council 
9-10 Bath Street 
BATH    BA1 1SN 

 
Tel:  01225 477536 
Fax:  01225 477596 
Email:  licensing@bathnes.gov.uk 
Website: www.bathnes.gov.uk  

 
 

Department for Culture, Media and Sport  
2-4 Cockspur Street 
LONDON    SW1Y 5DH 

 
Tel:  020-7211 6200 
Email:  enquiries@culture.gov.uk  
Website: www.culture.gov.uk  

 
The Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Act can also be viewed on this site. 

 
Information in relation to large events is available from the Council’s Event Safety 
Co-ordinator: 

 
Public Protection 
Bath and North East Somerset Council 
9-10 Bath Street  
BATH    BA1 1SN 

 
Tel:  01225 477563 
Fax:  01225 477596 
Email:  Public_Protection@bathnes.gov.uk 
Website:        www.bathnes.gov.uk 

 
The Licensing Act 2003 can be viewed online at: 

 
www.opsi.gov.uk/acts/acts2003/ukpga_20030017_en_1 

 
 

National Pubwatch is an entirely voluntary organisation set up to support existing 
Pubwatches and encourage the creation of new Pubwatch schemes with the key 
aim of achieving a safe, secure social drinking environment in all licensed 
premises throughout the UK helping to reduce drink-related crime.   Their website 
can be found at: 
 
www.nationalpubwatch.org.uk/ 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



Printed on recycled paper 1

 
Bath & North East Somerset Council 

 
MEETING: Licensing Committee 
MEETING 
DATE: 5th October 2010 AGENDA 

ITEM 
NUMBER  

TITLE: Approval of an Application Pack for the Grant of a Premises Licence for a 
Small Casino in Bath and Appointment of Advisory Panel  

WARD: ALL 
 

[...]
ge 59



Printed on recycled paper 2

2   RECOMMENDATION 
The Licensing Committee is asked to agree that: 
2.1 The Committee note the responses to the consultation exercise and agree that the 

officer recommendations should be incorporated into the revised pack. 
2.2. The draft pack, provided in Annex B, is adopted. 
2.3 Delegated authority is provided to the Divisional Director, Environmental Services, 

in consultation with the Chair of the Licensing Committee to appoint the members 
of the Advisory Panel. 

 
3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
3.1 The cost of carrying out the consultation exercise and developing the application 

pack has been met from within existing budgets. 
 
4 THE REPORT 
4.1 The Act created a new system of licensing and regulation for commercial 

gambling. Amongst other changes, it gave to local authorities new and extended 
responsibilities for licensing premises for gambling. In some cases (such as 
gaming machine arcades), those build on existing responsibilities. In other major 
areas, including betting, casino gaming and bingo, they transferred to local 
authorities responsibilities which previously lay with local licensing justices. 

4.2 Certain functions under the Act are delegated to the Licensing Committee 
including the award of a premises licence for a small casino.  In order to award the 
premises licence the Council must follow a two stage process.  The first stage is a 
regulatory process under which the Council grants a provisional 
statement/premises licence to any applicant that meets the licensing objectives.   
An application for Stage 1 should be determined by the appropriate Licensing 
Sub-Committee.  If more then one applicant meets the objectives, then they 
proceed to Stage 2 which is the competition stage.   

4.3 An application for Stage 2 is determined by the full Licensing Committee.   At Stage 
2, the Committee must award the provisional statement/premises licence to the 
applicant whose application is likely to result in the greatest benefit to the area.   
The Council sets out, in its Statement of Principles (which is its policy with regard to 
exercising its functions under the Act) the principles that it will take into account in 
making an assessment of which application will result in the greatest benefit to its 
area.  The detailed criteria in the pack have been produced by officers and have 
been included in a scoring matrix to assist in the analysis and evaluation of the bids. 

 
4.4 A copy of the proposed pack has been circulated for comment and a revised copy, 

including suggested officer recommendations following the consultation, is 
provided in Annex B. 

4.5 The Committee is being asked to consider the officer recommendations and agree 
to their inclusion in the revised  pack. 

Page 60



Printed on recycled paper 3

4.6 Counsel has advised that the appointment of the Advisory Panel needs to be 
made by the Licensing Committee.  It is recommended that the Committee 
delegate authority to the Divisional Director, Environmental Services, in 
consultation with the Chair of the Licensing Committee to appoint the panel.  

 
 
5 RISK MANAGEMENT 
5.1 A risk assessment related to the issue and recommendations has been 

undertaken, in compliance with the Council's decision making risk management 
guidance. 

 
6 EQUALITIES 
6.1 The equality groups have been included within the consultation exercise and the 

consultation was carried out in accordance with the equalities requirements for 
consultations. 

 
7 CONSULTATION 
7.1 Chair of the Licensing Committee; Section 151 Finance Officer; Monitoring Officer. 
7.2 The consultation on the proposed Application Pack has been carried out in 

accordance with the Council’s consultation policy and has included all Councillors, 
the Police, PCT, local residents associations, local businesses, Gambling 
Commission and support agencies, B&NES services including Development 
Control and Child Protection, and various gambling agen
[...]
to E 
lead criteria weighted scores to give final ranked scores 

Ref Head of benefit (Lead Criteria)t Weighting

A Clear and proven financial 
ability/commitment to deliver scheme in its 
totality

Pass/Fail
set at a 

60% score 
level

B Prevention, monitoring and safeguards 25% 

C
Financial consideration terms that meet the 
value objectives of Bath & North East 
Somerset Council 25% 

D
Imaginative, yet realistic, approach to 
creating a sustainable leisure and 
entertainment destination 25% 

E Commitment to maximise job creation 
opportunities 25%

Outcome

The above heads of benefit and weighting will give an indicative score. In 
reaching this score, the Authority will take into account all relevant factors, as 
laid out in the scoring matrix.. 

In the light of its assessment of the heads of benefit, the Authority will 
determine as to which of the bids, if accepted, is likely to result in the greatest 
benefit to the area of the Authority. 

Page 233



Page 234

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 MINUTES: 24 MAY 2010
	8 REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY
	08zA - Statement of Principles Review Annex A
	08zB - Statement of Principles Review Annex B

	9 APPROVAL OF AN APPLICATION PACK FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOR A SMALL CASINO IN BATH AND APPOINTMENT OF ADVISORY PANEL
	09zAnnex B 001 Contents
	09zAnnex B 002 si20080469
	09zAnnex B 003 Competition Regs Exp Memo 2008
	09zAnnex B 004 Extract from Gambling Commision Guidance Notes to Loca–
	09zAnnex B 005 DCMS Code of Practice Large and Small Casinos
	09zAnnex B 006 Statement of Principles (Feb 2010)
	09zAnnex B 007 Invitation
	09zAnnex B 008 Application pack
	09zAnnex B 009 Stage 1 Application Form
	09zAnnex B 010 Stage 1 Guidance notes
	09zAnnex B 011 Stage 2 Application Form
	09zAnnex B 012 Stage 2 Guidance notes
	09zAnnex B 013 Legal agreement
	09zAnnex B 014 Information Guide
	09zAnnex B 015 Bath Casino Competition Map 2010
	09zAnnex B 016 Scoring Matrix
	09zA

Minutes of the meeting


Bath and North East Somerset Council 
 

 

 
Board Paper Page 1 

 

 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held 
Tuesday, 5th October, 2010, 2.30 pm 

 
 
Councillors: Tim Warren (Chair), Tim Ball, Gabriel Batt, John Bull, Gerry Curran, 
Steve Hedges, Malcolm Lees and Carol Paradise 
 
Also in attendance: Andrew Jones (Environmental Monitoring & Licensing Manager) and 
Francesca Smith (Senior Legal Adviser) 

 
1 
  

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure. 
 

2 
  

ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR (IF DESIRED)  
 
RESOLVED that a Vice-Chair would not be required on this occasion. 
 

3 
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Bryan Chalker and Anthony Clarke and 
also from Councillor Les Kew, who was to have substituted for Councillor Clarke. 
 

4 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

5 
  

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
 

6 
  

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  
 
There were none. 
 

7 
  

MINUTES: 24 MAY 2010  
 
These were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

8 
  

REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY  
 
The Environmental Monitoring and Licensing Manager presented the report. He 
reminded Members that the draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy was 
considered by the Committee at its meeting on 24th May 2010. It was now returning 
to the Committee after a consultation exercise. Members were invited to note the 



 

 
Page 2 of 3 

 

comments received from consultees and to recommend the policy for adoption by 
the Council at its meeting on 16th November 2010. 
 
Councillor Hedges asked whether the Equalities Act 2010 needed to be referred to in 
paragraph 8.1 and whether any duties arising from it needed to be mentioned in 
paragraph 14.3. It was agreed that the Senior Legal Adviser would investigate and 
advise the Environmental Monitoring and Licensing Manager. 
 
Councillor Hedges considered that there was a contradiction between paragraph 
16.7 of the policy on cumulative impact, where it states that “the effect of adopting a 
cumulative impact policy is to create a rebuttable presumption that applications for 
new premises licences...will be refused if relevant representations are received” and 
paragraph 16.11 that “the licensing authority will consider the merits of any 
application”. The Senior Legal Adviser explained that where relevant representations 
had been received applicants needed to demonstrate that their application would not 
add to cumulative impact in the designated area.  The duty of the licensing authority 
would be to base a decision to refuse a licence on evidence that there would be an 
impact on the licensing objectives that could not be addressed by imposing 
appropriate conditions. 
 
Councillor Curran referred to paragraph 43.2 (e), which includes “an elected Member 
in any Ward in the Council’s area” under the definition of “Interested Party”. He said 
that he had once attended a licensing hearing in order to speak on behalf of an 
applicant, but had been refused permission by the Chair because he had not made a 
written representation. He felt that there needed to be greater clarity about the right 
of Councillors to speak at licensing hearings. The Senior Legal Adviser explained 
that, under the Licensing Act 2003, it was not possible for entirely new 
representations to be made at a hearing, though Interested Parties, who had already 
made a relevant representation, could attend to clarify or amplify their 
representations. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Ball and seconded by Councillor Batt and  
unanimously RESOLVED 
 
1. To note the comments received from the consultation exercise in Annex A to the 
report. 
 
2. To recommend that the revised Statement of Licensing Policy, provided at Annex 
B, be presented to the Full Council at its meeting on 16th November 2010 with a 
recommendation that it be adopted. 
 

9 
  

APPROVAL OF AN APPLICATION PACK FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES 
LICENCE FOR A SMALL CASINO IN BATH AND APPOINTMENT OF ADVISORY 
PANEL  
 
The Environmental and Licensing Manager presented the report. He said that, when 
the Full Council agreed that there should be a casino in Bath, it had approved the 
preparation, by officers, of an application pack. The draft pack was attached to 
Appendix B to the report. The pack had been circulated for comments to a range of 
consultees; their comments, together with comments and recommendations from 
officers, were contained in Appendix A. 
 



 

 
Page 3 of 3 

 

Some Members expressed their objections to the principal of a casino in Bath but 
recognised the decision, of Full Council, that a small casino premises licence be 
granted in Bath. 
    
Councillor Bull was concerned about the principle of applicants for casino licences 
being allowed to offer benefits, e.g. a cash payment or the offer to fund a service or 
facility in the authority’s area, as part of their applications. The Environmental 
Monitoring and Licensing Manager replied that the application process was intended 
to be as open as possible and that applications would be assessed by the 
Independent Advisory Panel, who would advise the Licensing Committee on the 
greatest benefit to the area. Prospective Panel members had been identified and 
approached. The Panel would have a mix of members who had particular expertise 
in the social, economic, tourism, development and employment aspects of 
applications. Councillor Ball said that benefits accepted should be recorded and a 
record kept of the purposes to which cash contributions were devoted. The 
Environmental Monitoring and Licensing Manager stated that there was a scoring 
matrix for assessing the benefits offered by applicants, which was intended to make 
it easier to compare bids and that it was the Panel that would make the 
recommendation on the preferred option. 
 
Members agreed with Councillor Curran’s proposal that the Group Leaders should 
be consulted about the appointment of the Advisory Panel. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Ball and seconded by Councillor Bull and 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To note the responses to the consultation exercise and to agree that the officer 
recommendations should be included in the revised pack. 
 
2. To adopt the draft pack. 
 
3. To delegate authority to the Divisional Director, Environmental Services, in 
consultation with the Chair of the Licensing Committee, and the Group Leaders, to 
appoint the members of the Advisory Panel. 
 
Voting: 7 for, 1 against (Councillor Hedges). 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.11 pm  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 


